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_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the creation of new dwellings which fall outside the scope of the 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of 2no. detached two storey dwellings (each with 5no. 
bedrooms) with accommodation within the roofspace with dormer windows following 
demolition of existing property, retention of existing access and associated hard surfacing. 
The proposed dwellings adopt a traditional design approach and feature hipped roofs and 
forward projections.  
 
Site Area (including access track): 0.1389ha  (1389m2) 
Existing units:    1 
Proposed units:    2 
Existing density:    7.2 dph (dwellings per hectare) 
Proposed density:   14.4 dph 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Surface Water Drainage area – medium risk  

 Tree Preservation Order (TPO/0014/2018)  

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

6b 19/0403 Reg’d: 
 

19.04.19 Expires: 14.06.19 Ward: HE 

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp: 

28.05.19 BVPI  
Target 

Minor 
dwellings -13 
 

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

>8 
 

On 
Target? 

Yes  

 
LOCATION: 

 
Gifford, Guildford Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0AS 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Proposed construction of 2no. detached two storey dwellings (each 
with 5no. bedrooms) with accommodation within the roofspace with 
dormer windows following demolition of existing property, 
retention of existing access and associated hard surfacing 
(Amended plans received 22.05.19) 

 
TYPE: 

 
Full Planning Application 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Sharaz Homes Ltd 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Joanne 
Hollingdale 
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The application site comprises an attractive dwelling known as Gifford. The existing dwelling 
is of a traditional design and set back from the road on a generous plot. The site has a wider 
frontage compared with others nearby, but the plot narrows towards the rear. The existing 
dwelling is positioned off-centre, closer to the northern boundary. The garden area extends 
from the front around to the rear of the existing dwelling and the site is bounded mature 
shrubs and trees, particularly to the front and side boundaries of the site.  
 
The site is accessed via Guildford Lane which is a narrow private road. Guildford Lane is 
characterised by sizeable detached dwellings of varied architectural styles, set on generous 
plots. To the south-west is a detached dwelling known as Winton House and to the north-
east is a detached dwelling known as Langdale. To the rear the site is adjoined by detached 
dwellings on substantial plots fronting Wych Hill Way.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PLAN/2018/1048 - Construction of 2no. detached two storey dwellings (each 5no. beds) 
with accommodation within the roofslope with dormer windows following demolition of 
existing property, retention of existing access, new access and associated hard surfacing. 
Refused 21.11.18 for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed development would by reason of the plot shape and size, layout of the 

development, the small rear gardens, the positioning of dwellings, lack of spacing to 
boundaries, scale, massing, bulk and depth of the proposed dwellings, dominant roof 
form and loss of trees and vegetation, result in a cramped and incongruous form of 
development that would be dominant, visually intrusive and detrimental to the 
established spacious and verdant character of the site and surrounding area. The 
proposal would also fail to take the opportunity for improving the character and quality of 
the area contrary to Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012, 
Policies DM2 and DM10 of the DM Policies DPD 2016, SPD Design and the NPPF. 
 

2. The proposal would, by reason of the removal of significant trees, understory and 
mature vegetation of high public amenity value which make a positive and important 
contribution to the verdant character of the area to accommodate the proposed dwelling 
and access for plot 1 would result in a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the site and would be prejudicial to the long term health and retention of 
the retained trees which may result in further loss of trees from the site. The proposed 
development would be detrimental to and would fail to make a positive contribution to 
the verdant character and quality of the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012, Policy DM2 of the DM 
Policies DPD 2016 and the NPPF. 

 
3. The proposed dwelling on plot 1 in relation to the neighbouring first floor bedroom 

window at Winton House would result in a significant loss of outlook from the sense of 
enclosure to this window to the detriment of the amenities of the neighbouring property. 
In addition given the proximity of the dwelling on plot 1 to the shared boundary and the 
first floor bedroom window in Winton House it has not been demonstrated that the 
proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss of daylight to this first floor bedroom 
window which would be detrimental to the amenities of the neighbouring property. In this 
regard the proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012, the SPD Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight 2008 and the 
NPPF. 

 
4. The size of the rear amenity space for both plots is significantly below the size of the 

dwelling and given their tapering form are not considered to result in a suitable area of 
private amenity space which is in scale with the substantial size of the proposed 
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dwellings. It is considered that this is symptomatic of the size of the proposed dwellings 
in relation to their plot sizes and would exacerbate the cramped nature of the proposed 
development and would not result in a high standard of amenity for the future occupiers 
of the site contrary to Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012, SPD Outlook, 
Amenity, Privacy and Daylight 2008 and the NPPF.   

 
5. No ecology report has been submitted with the application. The application includes the 

demolition of the existing dwelling which dates from the 1930s and the removal of 3no. 
mature trees. No assessment has been made with regard to whether the buildings 
and/or trees are suitable for bats. In the absence of an ecological appraisal it has not 
been demonstrated that the proposal would not result in an adverse impact on ecology 
contrary to Policy CS7 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012, Circular 06/05 - Biodiversity 
and Geological Conservation and the NPPF. 

 
6. In the absence of a Legal Agreement to secure contributions towards mitigation 

measures, the Local Planning Authority is unable to determine that the additional 
dwelling would not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area, either alone or in combination with other plans and projects in 
relation to urbanisation and recreational pressure effects, contrary to the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (SI No. 490 - the "Habitats Regulations"), 
saved Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 2009, Policy CS8 of the Woking Core 
Strategy 2012 and the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy 2010-2015. 

 
PLAN/2015/0399 – Erection of a detached dwelling with associated landscaping. Refused 
11.11.15 for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposal by reason of the plot shape, layout, positioning, spacing, depth of the 

proposed dwelling and potential loss of trees, would result in a cramped form of 
development that would be out of keeping with the established spacious and verdant 
character of the area. The proposal would therefore fail to respect and make a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the area contrary to Policies CS21 and 
CS24 of Woking Core Strategy (October 2012), Policy HSG22 of the Local Plan (1999), 
Design SPD, Plot Sub-division: 'Infilling' and 'Backland Development' SPG and Section 
7 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 

2. The proposed dwelling, by reason of the first floor middle bedroom window on the rear 
elevation and limited separation distance to the rear garden of Winton, would result in an 
unacceptable loss of privacy and degree of overlooking which would have a significant 
harmful impact on their residential amenity contrary to Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy 
2012 and Supplementary Planning Document 'Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight' 
and the core principle of the National Planning Policy Framework to secure a good 
standard of amenity for existing and future occupiers of land and buildings. 

 
3. The arboricultural information submitted fails to take into account the positioning of the 

proposed dwelling and associated works and the implications for on site trees. The 
information is therefore insufficient to demonstrate that the proposed development would 
not damage the existing on site trees. This is contrary to Policy NE9 of the Local Plan 
(1999) and Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 

 
4. In the absence of a Legal Agreement or other appropriate mechanism to secure 

contributions towards affordable housing, it cannot be determined that the proposed 
dwelling would make sufficient contribution towards affordable housing. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy CS12 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 and Supplementary 
Planning Document 'Affordable Housing Delivery (2014)'. 
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5. In the absence of a Legal Agreement or other appropriate mechanism to secure 

contributions towards mitigation measures, it cannot be determined that the additional 
dwelling would not have a significant impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area, contrary to Policy CS8 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), the 
Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy (2010 - 2015) and saved Policy NRM6 of the 
South East Plan (2009) and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(SI No. 490 - the "Habitats Regulations"). 

 
The above decision was dismissed at appeal 23.02.16 and in respect of neighbour impact to 
Winton House, the Inspector also concluded that the proposed new dwelling would “by 
virtue of its size and proximity, would seriously impair the outlook from the flank bedroom 
window, creating a ‘hemmed in’ feeling. The occupiers of that house would experience a 
much greater sense of enclosure from that window, making living conditions much less 
pleasant.” 
 
PLAN/2004/0869 – Erection of a two storey side and a single storey rear extension. 
Permitted 20.09.04 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 2no. detached two storey 
dwellings (each with 5no. bedrooms) with accommodation within the roofspace with dormer 
windows following demolition of the existing property, retention of existing access and 
associated hard surfacing. The existing dwelling would be demolished and the site sub-
divided to create two plots with a shared area/driveway to the front of the 2no. proposed 
dwellings:  
 
Plot 1  
Plot 1 would be located on the southern half of the site and would have a plot width of 
around 17.3 metres (measured in line with the main front elevation of the proposed 
dwelling) tapering to 12.7 metres in width along the rear elevation of the proposed dwelling. 
The proposed dwelling would be two storey with accommodation in the roofspace. The 
dwelling would have a maximum depth of around 13.8 metres and a width of 10.7 metres. 
The dwelling would have a pitched roof with a maximum ridge height of 8.35 metres. Part of 
the roof has a crown roof and a rear dormer window is proposed. To the southern side a 
small section of cat-slide roof is proposed with lower eaves. The proposed dwelling would 
be faced with facing brick and render under clay roof tiles. The side and rear elevations of 
the dwelling would be faced in render. 
 
Plot 2 
Plot 2 would be located on the northern half of the site and would have a plot width of 
around 14.7 metres (measured in line with the main front elevation of the proposed 
dwelling) tapering to 12 metres in width along the rear-most rear elevation of the proposed 
dwelling. The proposed dwelling would be two storey with accommodation in the roofspace. 
The dwelling would have a maximum depth of around 13.3 metres and a width of 10 metres. 
The dwelling would have a pitched roof with a maximum ridge height of 8.35 metres. Part of 
the roof has a crown roof and a front and rear dormer window are proposed. The proposed 
dwelling would be faced in brick and tile hanging under clay roof tiles. The side and rear 
elevations of the dwelling would be faced in render. 
 
A shared driveway would be utilised to serve both proposed dwellings, each dwelling would 
have 2no. parking spaces with a turning area available.  
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A Design and Access Statement, Arboricultural Information and Preliminary Bat Roost 
Assessment reports have been submitted in support of the application.  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority: As Guildford Lane is a private road it falls outside the CHA’s 
jurisdiction. The CHA has considered the wider impact of the proposed development and 
considers that it would not have a material impact on the safety and operation of the 
adjoining public highway. 
 
WBC Arboricultural Officer: The arboricultural information provided is considered 
acceptable and should be complied with in full including a pre-commencement meeting.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
18 separate letters of objection have been received in respect of this application (although 
some letters are from the same writer/household). A summary of the main points made is 
given below:   

 The proposed development would harm the quality of life of the occupiers of Winton 
House due to loss of space, relative peace and privacy;  

 Any attempt to shoe horn two dwellings into the neighbouring plot would cause 
material harm to the character and appearance of the area, would be contrary to 
planning policies; 

 The proposal would have an overbearing impact and would be visually intrusive to 
Winton House; 

 The conclusions of the appeal Inspector are quoted (and copy of the Inspector’s 
decision is provided) and the proposal should be to extend the existing dwelling as 
no community benefit would result from the proposal; 

 The plot is too small and irregular shape to accommodate the proposed substantial 
houses and the cramped and inappropriate design will damage the character of the 
neighbourhood and would adversely impact upon our privacy and spoil the 
enjoyment of Winton House; 

 Plans are inaccurate in respect of the positioning of the first floor bedroom window of 
Winton House [Officer note: This was subsequently corrected]; 

 The Council should take into account that all the properties in Guildford Lane have 
large gardens than those proposed for the two plots, current gardens are divided by 
hedgerows which would not be possible for the proposal and all other properties 
maintain a contiguous front building line; 

 The proposal would adversely affect the ability of the occupiers of Window House to 
enjoy their patio and garden due to the proximity of the dwelling, the removal of the 
hedge along the shared boundary and the proximity of activity close to our garden.  

 When Winton House was built windows were placed on the side elevation to rely on 
natural light available from the large gap to Gifford. If the development is approved 
the gap will no longer exist and it will detrimentally affect the enjoyment of this side 
of the dwelling, particularly at first floor level; 

 A bedroom window at Winton House looks directly towards Gifford over the lawn and 
it is a sole bedroom window and is sunny and bright. The proposal would result in 
looking out directly to a wall. Notwithstanding the changes made to the design the 
height and overbearing nature of the new houses would block natural daylight to the 
room and result in the feeling of being completely hemmed in, particularly as the 
room is small and odd shaped and the room relies on the substantial light and 
outlook from the window;  

 The proposals would also result in a detrimental impact to a ground floor 
garage/workshop and store/toilet room and would result in Winton House being 
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overlooked, cramped and darkened [Officer note: A garage/workshop/store and toilet 
would are considered as non-habitable rooms]; 

 The proposal is contrary to policy DM10 of the DM Policies DPD as the character of 
the area is defined by low density housing, typically two storey with generous plots 
with an attractive verdant character and spacious feel; 

 The proposal is contrary to the NPPF; 

 The plot layout is the same as previously refused and would be out of character with 
the surrounding area; 

 The dwellings would be sited close to the boundaries, with large front projections and 
would appear cramped and prominent within the street scene; 

 Trees in the rear garden of plot 1 would be under pressure to be removed which 
would impact on character; 

 The rear amenity space of plot 1 would be shaded by tree canopies; 

 We acknowledge that refusal reason 5 has been addressed and refusal reason 6 can 
be overcome by way of a Legal Agreement if the LPA consider the proposal 
acceptable;  

 The proposed extensive areas of hard surfacing to the front of the site would be 
harmful to the visual amenity of the area; 

 The existing dwelling as shown on the plans does not show the first floor relationship 
with Langdale only the ground floor relationship. Given the front projection of the 
new dwelling in front of Langdale it will destroy the view from the bedroom bay 
window. This will result in overshadowing and result in an overbearing impact to 
Langdale and also Winton House [Officer note: The right to any particular view is not 
a material planning consideration]; 

 The proposed dwellings are 3 storey and the roof pitch is steeper with a flat roof to 
accommodate the third storey. The proposed dwellings are far too big for the plot; 

 The development will impact on daylight and sunlight to front and side windows of 
Langdale; 

 The street scene plan does not show the tapering of the dwellings so that there would 
be a narrow gap at the rear of the proposed dwellings; 

 Is sufficient parking provided?  

 Guildford Lane is a narrow private road with no turning and construction would cause 
a nuisance, damage wand would pose a health and safety threat to residents and 
the numerous pedestrians using the lane. It would be blindingly obvious that the 
proposal would constitute a major and serious potential safety hazard. No parking is 
permitted on Guildford Lane and how would emergency vehicles be managed during 
construction; 

 Demolition and construction would cause disruption, annoyance and inconvenience; 

 A development of this size would put more pressure on sewers and service mains that 
exist; 

 If permission is granted it would set a dangerous precedent for properties to be 
extended beyond the building line; 

 Guildford Lane cannot support the increase in traffic resulting from this proposal and 
the proposal would represent a minimum increase of 100% or more to that which 
currently exists; 

 If permitted, there should be a commitment to resurface Guildford Lane; 

 The proposal to infill and overdevelop the plot with two 5 bedroom dwellings is not 
only crazy but also idiotic and it will destroy the values which the neighbourhood and 
previous planners have created and defended; 

 The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Core Strategy; 

 Proposal has no positive benefits and appears ad a cynical and callous attempt to 
exploit the plot size of Gifford for financial gain to the detriment of the 
neighbourhood, character, community, environment and safety; 
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 This proposal is infilling and backland development [Officer note: The proposal would 
not be described as ‘backland’ development] 

 Details in the application documentation and plans are incorrect e.g. the Arboricultural 
Information does not correctly identify that there are TPO trees on the site [Officer 
note: It is acknowledged that the representation on the plans of the outline of the 
dwelling proposed under PLAN/2015/0399 is not wholly accurate due to 
inconsistencies in the plans on this application. Nonetheless the stated dimensions 
on these plans have been used to assess the differences between this scheme and 
the current application scheme]; 

 The privacy of the neighbourhood would be compromised by the proposal; 

 A bat emergence/re-entry survey should be undertaken in accordance with the 
ecology report [Officer note: This additional survey work has been undertaken by the 
applicant] 

 There is no Legal Agreement to secure contributions to mitigate the impact on the 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA [Officer note: If a resolution to grant planning permission 
is made then the planning decision will not be issued until the Legal Agreement has 
been completed]; 

 There may be restrictive covenants on the land [Officer note: If any covenants relate 
to the land this is a civil matter]; 

 There is good physical visual separation between dwellings and this should be 
maintained by new development; 

 The proposal would breach WBC’s own guidelines for development and compromise 
its own approach to defend the protection of the physical and natural environment 
and reference is made to the Urban Area of Special Residential Character [Officer 
Note: The Urban Area of Special Residential Character is no longer a designation in 
the Core Strategy].  

 The proposed development would adversely affect the privacy to Little Barn, Wych Hill 
Way and affecting the outlook form our property; 

 Noise and disturbance from two families will spoil the privacy and enjoyment of Little 
Barn; 

 The proposal pays scant regard to scale, proportions, building lines, layout and 
boundaries and the design of the dwellings has been contorted to fit into an arbitrary 
space; and 

 The Council has the power to place conditions on the manner in which this 
development should be conducted and we would be grateful if the Council would 
consider any conditions to ensure access is not blocked at any time, particularly for 
emergency vehicles. 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019): 
 
South East Plan 2009: 
Saved Policy NRM6 - Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012): 
CS1 - A Spatial strategy for Woking Borough 
CS7 - Biodiversity and nature conservation 
CS8 - Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Areas 
CS9 – Flooding and water management  
CS10 - Housing provision and distribution  
CS11 - Housing Mix 
CS12 - Affordable housing 
CS18 - Transport and accessibility  
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CS21 – Design 
CS22 – Sustainable Construction  
CS24 - Woking’s landscape and townscape 
CS25 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 
Woking Development Management Policies DPD (2016): 
DM2 - Trees and Landscaping 
DM10 - Development on Garden Land 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): 
Parking Standards (2018) 
Woking Design (2015) 
Affordable Housing Delivery (2014) 
Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy 2010-2015 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
Waste and recycling provisions for new residential developments 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (2015) 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 
 
1. The main planning issues to consider in determining this application are: 

 Principle of development  

 Density and housing mix 

 Impact upon visual amenity and character of the area 

 Impact upon trees 

 Impact upon amenities of existing and future occupiers 

 Ecology 

 Highways and parking implications 

 Flooding and water management  

 Affordable housing 

 Sustainable construction 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA);  
having regard to the relevant policies of the Development Plan, other relevant material 
planning considerations and national planning policy and guidance. The previous 
appeal decision in relation to application PLAN/2015/0399 and the refusal of planning 
permission under PLAN/2018/1048 are also material considerations as to whether the 
objections raised in these previous applications have been overcome by the current 
proposal.  

 
Principle of the proposed development  
 
2. The site is located within the urban area. Policy CS10 of the Woking Core Strategy 

2012 identifies that the Council will make provision for an additional 4,964 net 
additional dwellings in the Borough between 2010 and 2027. The justification text for 
Policy CS10 states that new residential development within the Urban Area will be 
provided through redevelopment, change of use, conversion and refurbishment of 
existing properties or through infilling. There is no objection to the demolition of the 
existing dwelling. The principle of additional residential development within the urban 
area is therefore acceptable subject to detailed considerations which are assessed 
below. The proposed development would therefore make a small positive contribution 
to housing delivery in the Borough.  
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Density and Housing mix 
 
3. Policy CS10 provides an indicative density range for ‘infill development in the rest of 

the urban area’, within which this site lies, of between 30-40dph. The proposed 
development would result in 2no. dwellings on the site increasing the current density 
from 7.2dph to 14.4 dph. The density of the Guildford Lane/Egley Road frontage (from 
Fourwinds to Bedford Cottage) would be increased from 11.7 dph to 12.9dph with the 
proposed development. The proposed development is therefore considered to be 
acceptable in terms of density, nonetheless it should be noted that density is a 
mathematical representation of an identified area. Further to this the reasoned 
justification for the policy notes that “it is important that the densities sought do not 
affect the character or quality of an area and the general well-being of residents” and 
this aspect will be considered further below in terms of the character of the area.  
 

4. Policy CS11 seeks to secure a mix of dwelling types and sizes across the Borough 
and states that the Council will not permit the loss of family homes on sites capable of 
accommodating a mix of units unless there are overriding policy considerations 
justifying the loss. In this case the proposal would result in the loss of a family house 
but it would also include the provision of 2no. new family dwellings. In this regard the 
proposal would comply with Policy CS11 and would make a positive contribution to 
the delivery of family housing in the Borough.  

 
Impact upon visual amenity and character of the area 
 
5. Paragraph 124 of the NPPF states that “the creation of high quality buildings and 

places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve”. 
Planning decisions should inter alia ensure that developments will function well and 
add to the overall quality of the area, are visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping, maintain a strong 
sense of place and have a high standard of amenity for existing and future occupiers 
(paragraph 127). 
 

6. Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 states that buildings should respect 
and make a positive contribution to the street scene and the character of the area 
within which it is located. Policy CS24 requires all development proposals to provide a 
positive benefit in terms of landscape and townscape character. Policy DM10 of the 
DM Policies DPD states that housing development on garden land and/or that to the 
rear or side of an existing property will be supported provided that it meets the other 
relevant Development Plan policies and that: 
 
(i) it does not involve the inappropriate sub-division of existing curtilages to a size 

substantially below that prevailing in the area, taking account of the need to retain 
and enhance mature landscapes;  

 
(ii) it presents a frontage in keeping with the existing street scene or the prevailing 

layout of streets in the area, including frontage width, building orientation, visual 
separation between buildings and distance from the road;  

 
(iii) the means of access is appropriate in size and design to accommodate vehicles 

and pedestrians safely and prevent harm to the amenities of adjoining residents 
and is in keeping with the character of the area; and  

 
(iv) suitable soft landscape is provided for the amenity of each dwelling appropriate in 

size to both the type of accommodation and the characteristic of the locality.  
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7. In respect of Policy DM10, the proposal involves the sub-division of the plot into two 
and the erection of 2no. 5-bed dwellings with rooms in the roofspace. In this case the 
area falls within the Arcadian typology as described within the Woking Design SPD. It 
consists of low density housing with large detached dwellings set within generous 
sized plots set back from the road frontage with mature landscaped boundaries which 
creates an attractive, spacious and verdant environment. Except for Linden Cottage 
and Bedford Cottage which front Egley Road (rather than Guildford Lane), the plots 
fronting Gifford Lane form generally conventional rectangular shape with the 
narrowest plot being Windward at around 15 metres in width. The area is 
characterised by a regular pattern of development with a pleasing spacious character. 
  

8. In respect of the dismissed appeal (PLAN/2015/0399), that proposal was for the 
retention of the existing dwelling on the site and a new dwelling proposed to its side. 
In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector concluded that “the limited separation to the 
side boundaries and the significant depth of the new dwelling would give the 
impression of an unduly cramped building. Despite the attempt to break up its mass 
through architectural detailing and articulation, the dwelling would nonetheless appear 
shoe-horned onto the site compared to the other dwellings in the road. This new 
house, interposed on the garden area between Gifford and Winton House, would 
erode the locality’s existing spacious and verdant character as well as destroying the 
attractive setting that Gifford currently enjoys.” Application PLAN/2018/1048 proposed 
the replacement of Gifford with two new dwellings and was refused as it was 
considered that the proposal would result in a cramped and incongruous development 
which would be visually dominant and detrimental to the established spacious and 
verdant character of the site and surrounding area (as noted in the planning history 
section of this report).    

 
9. In terms of plot sizes, the existing dwelling currently occupies the largest plot along 

Guildford Lane (1,389sqm) by some margin. Cosheston has a plot size of 638sqm, 
Langdale - 975sqm, Winton House - 879sqm and Windward has a plot size of 
713sqm. Plot 1 would have a plot size of 775sqm which would be within the existing 
plot size range for Guildford Lane. Plot 2 would have a plot size of 605sqm and whilst 
this would be below the current smallest plot size of 638sqm (Cosheston), this would 
only be by 33sqm. The proposed plot sizes are therefore considered to reflect the plot 
sizes in the locality.     

 
10. In terms of plot width, Plot 1 would have a plot width of 17.3 metres measured across 

the forward-most front elevation of the proposed dwelling with width of around 22.6 
metres along the front boundary of the site. Plot 2 would have a plot width of 14.7 
metres measured across the forward-most front elevation of the proposed dwelling 
with a width of around 19.2 metres along the front boundary of the site. Along 
Guildford Lane, the smallest existing plot is at Windward which has a width of around 
15.5 metres across the forward-most front elevation of the dwelling but a narrower plot 
width of 15 metres measured across the front boundary of the site. Plot 1 would be 
wider than the comparable measurements at Windward and although Plot 2 would be 
marginally narrower adjacent to its front elevation, it would be much wider (by 4 
metres) along its front boundary than the plot at Windward. The frontage width of the 
proposed plots would therefore be in keeping with the locality.  

 
11. It is acknowledged that both plots taper at the rear of the proposed dwellings, however 

this is inevitable when a plot has a curved frontage to reflect a curve in the road. 
Nonetheless it has to be also taken into consideration that the tapering of the plots 
would occur at the rear of the dwellings which would be in excess of 30 metres from 
the frontage of the site and also that the trees and vegetation along the frontage of the 
site would now be retained. There would therefore be very limited evidence of this 
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tapering of the plots from the front of the site or within the wider street scene of 
Guildford Lane and the surrounding area. Mindful of these considerations, it is 
considered that the plot sizes, widths and frontages would not be discordant with the 
prevailing sizes and widths of the plots in the surrounding area. 

  
12. Both of the proposed dwellings have been reduced in size since the previous refusal 

under PLAN/2018/1048 as detailed below:  
 

PLOT 1 Current Proposal 
PLAN/2019/0403 

Refusal  
PLAN/2018/1048 

Gross Internal Floor Area 257sqm 316sqm 

Maximum Height  8.35m 8.7m 

Roof pitch  45° 50° 

Minimum depth  11m 14.8m 

Maximum depth 13.8m 15.35m 

 

PLOT 2 Current Proposal 
PLAN/2019/0403 

Refusal  
PLAN/2018/1048 

Gross Internal Floor Area 264sqm 329sqm 

Maximum Height  8.35m 8.3m 

Roof pitch  45° 50° 

Minimum depth  11.4m 12.7m 

Maximum depth 13.3m 15.6m 

 
13. The above comparisons show that the proposed dwellings on Plots 1 and 2 have been 

subject to a number of changes to reduce their overall size, scale and bulk. The 
increase in height of Plot 2 would be unnoticeable and the proposed dwellings would 
reflect the heights of the neighbouring dwellings. The roof pitches of the proposed 
dwellings would now better reflect those of the existing neighbouring dwellings and 
would result in a less dominant roof form and better proportioned dwellings. The use 
of a cat-slide roof with lower eaves to the southern side of the dwelling for Plot 1 
would also further reduce the scale and massing of this proposed dwelling. No 
objection was raised in any of the previous applications to the design of the proposed 
dwellings and the current proposed dwellings would offer a pleasing traditional design 
utilising a hipped main roof with ridge parallel to the road, forward projections, eaves 
at the top of first floor windows, chimneys and small dormer windows where used. The 
dwellings would be faced in brick and render with Plot 1 utilising timber framing to the 
first floor front elevation. Both dwellings would utilise a clay plain tile roof covering. 
The design and appearance of the proposed dwellings would be attractive and would 
reflect the characteristics of other dwellings in the locality. 

 
14. The reductions in the depths of both of the dwellings means that the dwelling on Plot 1 

would project around 0.9 metres to the front of Winton House (instead of 3.9 metres 
under PLAN/2018/1048) and Plot 2 would project 5.1 metres to the front of Langdale 
(instead of 7 metres under PLAN/2018/1048). Where the dwelling on Plot 2 would be 
visible within the street scene, across the frontage of Langdale, visual interest would 
be provided by the use of tile hanging and the position of the external chimney. In 
addition it should also be noted that Cosheston to the north, and Windward to the 
south both have forward projections beyond the front elevation of their respective 
neighbouring dwelling. Therefore considering the street scene as a whole the 
positioning of the dwellings on their respective plots would reflect the positioning of 
neighbouring dwellings along this part of Guildford Lane, respecting the overall 
‘building line’.  

 



23 JULY 2019 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

15. With regard to the separation distances to the respective side boundaries, in 
comparison to the previously refused scheme under PLAN/2018/1048, the dwelling on 
Plot 2 has been positioned so that it would no longer be any closer to the shared side 
boundary with Langdale than the existing dwelling. The rear corner of the dwelling on 
Plot 1 would be in a similar position to the previously refused application 
(PLAN/2018/1048), albeit the corner of the dwelling would now be 1.1 metres from the 
boundary instead of 900mm previously. This proposed dwelling has also been 
‘skewed’ away from the shared boundary with Winton House so that the separation 
distance to the side boundary increases towards the front of the dwelling to 2.4-3.1 
metres (instead of between 1.2-2.3 metres for PLAN/2018/1048 and between 1.6-2.2 
metres for the refused appeal scheme PLAN/2015/0399).  

 
16. The separation distance between the two new dwellings would vary between 5.7 

metres at the front of the dwellings and 2.1 metres towards the rear of the dwellings. 
Whilst the separation distance between the proposed new dwellings has been 
reduced the four corners of each dwelling all now achieve at least 1 metre to their 
closest side boundary. Where the dwellings are located closer in the centre of the site, 
this would be towards the rear of the site in excess of 29 metres from the front 
boundary, where the trees and vegetation along the front boundary would be retained. 
The spacing to the respective boundaries is considered to be visually acceptable and 
would avoid the dwellings appearing cramped on the site.  

 
17. A further change from the previously refused scheme under PLAN/2018/1048 is that 

the trees along the frontage of the site and the two trees on the southern side 
boundary are now protected by a Tree Preservation Order and these trees would be 
retained. One of the trees in the rear garden is also protected by Tree Preservation 
Order and would also be retained. Previously under application PLAN/2018/1048, a 
second access was proposed with two separate driveways and the removal of 3 of the 
existing trees. The existing access into the site would now be utilised to provide 
access to a shared driveway, turning area and parking for each dwelling. The 
submitted Tree Protection Plan shows that the tree protective fencing would protect 
the trees and understory vegetation during development works. This well-established 
mature vegetation makes a positive and important contribution to the greening of the 
site and the verdant character within the locality and this character would be retained 
as part of this proposal.  

 
18. Overall, the proposed dwellings have been significantly reduced size, scale and 

massing in comparison to the previously refused scheme (PLAN/2018/1048) and 
changes have been made to the separation distances, forward projection of the 
dwellings on the plots, garden sizes and the frontage trees and vegetation would now 
be retained. The proposed dwellings are considered to be visually acceptable, well-
detailed and well-proportioned and would respect the prevailing character of 
development in the surrounding area. 
 

19. Consequently the proposal is considered to have adequately addressed refusal 
reason 1 of PLAN/2018/1048 and the concerns raised by the Inspector in the 
dismissal of the scheme under PLAN/2015/0399. Overall the proposal is considered a 
visually acceptable form of development which would reflect the pattern, character 
and scale of development in the surrounding area. The proposal is therefore 
considered to comply with Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 
2012, Policies DM2 and DM10 of the DM Policies DPD 2016, SPD Design and the 
NPPF. 

 
Impact upon trees 
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20. Policy DM2 of the DM Policies DPD states that trees, hedgerows and other vegetation 
of amenity and/or environmental significance or which form part of the intrinsic 
character of an area must be considered as part of the landscaping treatment of new 
development and states that where trees or other features are removed it is justified to 
the satisfaction of the Council. Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy also requires 
development proposals to incorporate landscaping to enhance the setting of the 
development, including the retention of any trees of amenity value. Policy CS24 also 
states that development will be expected to maintain locally valued features and 
provide a positive benefit in terms of landscape and townscape character. 
 

21. The frontage of the application site is formed by substantial mature trees and 
understory which provide an attractive verdant character to the site and the wider local 
area. Trees T1-T9 are covered by TPO/0014/2018 and unlike in the previously 
refused application PLAN/2018/1048, all of these tree are now proposed to be 
retained. In addition a new access is no longer to be created and the existing access 
will serve as a shared access with a shared driveway for both proposed dwellings. All 
of the existing trees would be retained to maintain the character and appearance of 
the site in the wider locality. The submitted Arboricultural Information identifies some 
crown lifting works to two trees and some pruning to one other tree. The application is 
supported by Arboricultural Information and the Council’s Arboricultural Officer has 
advised that this information is acceptable and should be complied with in full.  

 
22. It is therefore considered that in arboricultural terms the proposal is acceptable and 

would protect the trees of high amenity value. The proposed scheme would also 
provide additional areas for landscaping to supplement the existing vegetation and to 
further enhance the appearance of the site (condition 8). The proposed development 
is therefore considered to have overcome refusal reason 3 of PLAN/2015/0399 and 
refusal reason 2 of PLAN/2018/1048. The proposal is therefore considered to comply 
with Policies CS21 and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy, Policy DM2 of the DM 
Policies DPD and the NPPF. 

 
Impact upon amenities of existing and future occupiers 
   
23. Policy CS21 (Design) of the Core Strategy advises that proposals for new 

development should achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjoining properties 
avoiding significant harmful impact in terms of loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight, or 
an overbearing effect due to bulk, proximity or outlook. Further detail is provided in the 
SPD Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight.  

 
Neighbouring occupiers  
 
24. Winton House is positioned to the southern side of the application site and has a first 

floor sole bedroom window facing and in close proximity to the application site. In 
dismissing the appeal in relation to application PLAN/2015/0399 the Inspector noted 
that “Winton House also has a number of flank windows that face towards the appeal 
site, including a bedroom at first floor. From my visit, it is clear to me that the proposed 
new dwelling, by virtue of its size and proximity, would seriously impair the outlook 
from the flank bedroom window, creating a ‘hemmed in’ feeling. The occupiers of that 
house would experience a much greater sense of enclosure from that window, making 
living conditions much less pleasant” and would thus result in harm to the amenities of 
this neighbouring property. 
 

25. In the appeal case (PLAN/2015/0399) the proposed dwelling had a staggered side 
elevation facing Winton House which varied between 1.6-2.2 metres from the shared 
boundary, with the rear section of the dwelling being 3.6 metres from the shared 
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boundary. As the appeal dwelling had a staggered elevation its side elevations did not 
lie parallel to the shared boundary. In the previously refused application 
(PLAN/2018/1048) the proposed dwelling on Plot 1 had a continuous two storey side 
elevation running almost parallel to the side shared boundary of the site, with a 
separation gap of between 1.2-2.3 metres to the shared side boundary with Winton 
House. This relationship was not considered to have overcome the appeal dismissal 
and refusal reason 3 of PLAN/2018/1048 maintained the objection to the proposal on 
this ground.  

 
26. Since the previously refused application (PLAN/2018/1048), in addition to the overall 

size and height of the dwelling being reduced, the dwelling on Plot 1 has been moved 
further away from the shared boundary. Part of the first floor flank wall of the dwelling 
on Plot 1 has been set further away from the shared boundary and the eaves of the 
dwelling on this side have also been reduced in height. Adjacent to the position of the 
neighbouring first floor side facing window, the dwelling on Plot 1 would now be 
positioned 2.4-2.7 metres from the shared boundary to Winton House at ground floor 
level and by 3.2-3.5 metres at first floor level. This would result in an overall 
separation distance of around 5.6 metres between the neighbouring first floor 
bedroom window and first floor flank wall of Plot 1. In addition the closest part of the 
first floor eaves would have a height of 4.4. metres, in the previously refused 
application (PLAN/2018/1048) they measured 5.1 metres in height.  

 
27. Therefore the outlook from the neighbouring bedroom window would be towards either 

the sloping roof which pitches away from the shared boundary or the first floor flank 
which is set further away from the shared boundary. The current outlook from the 
neighbouring bedroom window is of the boundary treatment which is around 1-1.5 
metres from the window and extends above the height of the neighbouring window.  
Given the changes made to the dwelling on Plot 1, including the increased separation 
distance to the first floor neighbouring window and the overall reduction in the side of 
the proposed dwelling, it is considered that the proposal would not impair the outlook 
from this neighbouring window and not result in a ‘hemmed in’ feeling to the extent 
that it would be significantly detrimental to the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers. It is therefore considered that this part of refusal reason 3 of 
PLAN/2018/1048 and the objection raised in the appeal scheme PLAN/2015/0399 has 
been overcome.  

 
28. Planning application PLAN/2018/1048 was also refused (refusal reason 3) as it had 

not been demonstrated that the proposed dwelling on Plot 1 would not result in an 
unacceptable impact on daylight to the first floor neighbouring bedroom window as the 
proposed dwelling would have impinged on the 25 degree splayline drawn from that 
window. As the proposed dwelling on Plot 1 has been reduced in size and height and 
has been moved further away from the shared boundary with Winton House, it no 
longer conflicts with the 25 degree splayline and thus suitable daylight to this window 
of the neighbouring dwelling will be achieved. This part of refusal reason 3 of 
PLAN/2018/1048 is therefore considered to have been overcome.  

 
29. Given the position of the dwelling on plot 1, it would not result in any conflict to the 45 

degree splayline drawn from any front and rear facing habitable room widows in 
Winton House. Whilst concern has been raised with regard to noise and disturbance 
from the proximity of the hard surface area to the rear of Plot 1 on the amenities of the 
occupiers of Winton House, it is not unusual in the urban area to have amenity areas 
adjacent to each other in rear gardens.  
 

30. With regard to the proposed first floor rear elevation windows on Plot 1, in the appeal 
case PLAN/2015/0399, the Inspector considered that the angle of the dwelling in 
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relation to Winton House would result in the rear windows being orientated towards 
the shared boundary and that this would result in “significant and unacceptable 
overlooking of Winton House’s rear garden from the upper rear bedroom window of 
the new dwelling closest to the boundary, causing a loss of privacy.” In the previously 
refused application PLAN/2018/1048, the dwelling was more conventionally positioned 
on its plot in relation to its rear garden area such that there would only be a very slight 
angle towards the side shared boundary. It was also acknowledged that the boundary 
trees and vegetation which currently provide screening between the existing dwellings 
would be removed and that there would be no space for new planting in the vicinity of 
the rear elevation of the new dwelling. Given the position of the dwelling on Plot 1 it 
was considered that this relationship would not result in a significant loss of privacy to 
the amenities of Winton House in this regard and as such this part of the appeal 
objection had been overcome. 

 
31. In comparison to the scheme under PLAN/2018/1048, the rear elevation of the 

proposed dwelling on Plot 1 has been ‘skewed’ marginally towards Winton House. 
However the first floor rear facing windows would still face towards the rear garden of 
Plot 1. The closest rear elevation windows to the shared boundary with Winton House 
would be a first floor bedroom window and dormer window also serving a bedroom. 
Given the position of the dwelling in relation to the shared boundary and Winton 
House it is considered that whilst some views would be possible from the windows to 
the rear garden of Winton House, these would be similar to views which are generally 
possible between detached dwellings in this wider suburban location and therefore the 
proposed dwelling would not result in a significant loss of privacy to the amenities of 
Winton House. In this regard this part of the appeal objection under PLAN/2015/0399 
has been overcome. 

 
32. No first floor windows are proposed in the southern side elevation of the dwelling on 

Plot 1. A side-facing rooflight is proposed but this is shown to have its lower cill higher 
than 1.7 metres above internal floor level. On this basis it is not considered that the 
positioning of this rooflight would result in any significant loss of privacy to the 
amenities of Winton House, subject to it being obscurely glazed by condition. First 
floor side elevation windows are shown to be positioned on the other side elevations 
of the proposed dwellings and these windows are subject to a condition to require 
them to be obscurely glazed and non-opening below 1.7metre above internal floor 
level to ensure no significant loss of privacy to neighbouring or future occupiers 
(condition 5).    

 
33. Although no objection was raised to the impact of the previously refused proposal on 

Langdale under PLAN/2018/1048 it is noted that the dwelling on Plot 2 would be no 
closer to the side boundary than the side elevation of the existing dwelling (at around 
6.8 metres). Langdale does not have any first floor side elevation windows facing the 
site. Planning history records (PLAN/2000/1085) for Langdale show that this dwelling 
has two small ground level side elevation windows serving a dining room but that this 
room is also served by two large windows in the front and rear elevations of the 
dwelling which would be the primary windows for this room. Although the proposed 
dwelling on Plot 2 would be set forward of the front elevation of Langdale by around 
5.1 metres (previously 7 metres), the 45 degree splayline from the nearest front 
elevation windows is not breached by the proposed dwelling. The windows of the 
proposed dwelling would face the front and rear gardens of Plot 2 and whilst some 
views will be possible to Langdale, some views are possible from the existing dwelling 
and it is not unusual for there to be some views between detached dwellings in a 
suburban area. 
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34. Having regard to the position of the existing dwelling in relation to Langdale and also 
the relationship of the proposed dwelling on plot 2 to Langdale it is not considered that 
this would result in an overbearing impact, loss of outlook nor any adverse impact on 
privacy and daylight/sunlight to the amenities of these occupiers. 

 
35. There are two neighbouring dwellings which adjoin the rear boundary of the site. Plot 

2 would be between 16.2-21.8 metres from the rear boundary and Plot 1 would be a 
minimum of 20 metres from the rear boundary of the site. The neighbouring dwellings 
to the rear of the site fronting Wych Hill Way are positioned towards the front of their 
plots with rear gardens in excess of 25 metres. For three storey dwellings the 
recommended rear to rear elevation separation distances is 30 metres to achieve 
privacy and this separation would be met by the proposed dwellings. In addition given 
this separation distance the proposed dwellings would not be overbearing or would 
adversely affect daylight/sunlight to these neighbouring dwellings.  
 

36. There are no dwellings opposite and in close proximity to the frontage boundary to be 
adversely affected by the proposal. 

 
37. In light of the above it is considered that the proposed development would not be 

detrimental to the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings and that 
refusal reason 3 of PLAN/2018/1048 has been overcome and this aspect of the 
appeal dismissal under PLAN/2015/0399 has also been overcome. The proposed 
development is therefore considered to comply with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy, the SPD Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight and the NPPF. 

 
Future occupiers and Standard of Accommodation 
 
38. Application PLAN/2018/1048 was refused (refusal reason 4) as the size of the rear 

amenity space for both plots was significantly below the size of the dwellings and was 
thus not considered to be in scale with the substantial size of the dwellings. For Plot 1 
the shortfall was 105sqm and for Plot 2 the shortfall was 156sqm in this refused 
application.  
 

39. Plot 1 would have five bedrooms and a gross internal floor area of 257sqm and is 
considered to offer an acceptable standard of internal accommodation. The rear 
garden amenity area for Plot 1 would measure around 253sqm and its size and shape 
is commensurate to the size of the proposed dwelling. Side access is afforded to the 
rear garden area and sufficient space exists for the storage of refuse/recycling bins.  
 

40. Plot 2 would have five bedrooms and a total internal floor area of 264sqm and is 
considered to offer an acceptable standard of internal accommodation. The rear 
garden amenity area for Plot 2 would measure 181sqm. The Council’s SPD Outlook, 
Amenity, Privacy and Daylight recommends that for large family dwellings that “a 
suitable area of private garden amenity in scale with the building e.g. greater than the 
gross floor area of the building.” In this particular case the shortfall is 83sqm in 
comparison to the gross floor area of the dwelling. Taking into account that 43sqm of 
floorspace is provided within the roofspace, which would be provided irrespective of 
whether it is used as a bedroom or storage space, the shortfall would be around 
40sqm. The rear garden area for Plot 2 measures 11.5-5.8 metres in width by 16-21 
metres in depth. In the previously refused scheme PLAN/2018/1048, the shortfall in 
garden area for Plot 2 was 156sqm which was significant. Although the garden tapers 
to the rear, it is considered that the rear garden area would be in scale with the size of 
the building, and thus the shortfall would not be harmful to the amenities of the 
occupiers of the proposed dwelling. Side access is afforded to the rear garden area 
and sufficient space exists for the storage of refuse/recycling bins. 
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41. In terms of privacy, whilst there would be some views possible between both plots it is 

considered that these views would be similar views obtained between neighbouring 
detached dwellings within the urban area such that the future occupiers of the dwelling 
would have acceptable levels of privacy. The arrangement of the proposed dwellings 
on the site is also considered to ensure that acceptable levels of daylight and sunlight 
would be achieved. 

 
42. Overall the proposed dwellings are considered to provide a good standard of amenity 

to future occupiers and that the proposed private garden space would be in scale with 
the size of the proposed dwellings. The proposal is therefore considered to overcome 
refusal reason 4 of PLAN/2018/1048 and the proposal is considered to comply with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy, the SPD Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and 
Daylight and the NPPF. 

 
Ecology 
 
43. The NPPF states that the planning system should contribute to and enhance the 

natural and local environment by minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing net 
gains in biodiversity where possible. Circular 06/05 - Biodiversity and Geological 
Conservation also requires the impact of a development on protected species to be 
established before planning permission is granted. This approach is reflected within 
Policy CS7 of the Woking Core Strategy. 
 

44. The existing dwelling dates from the 1930s and is proposed to be demolished. In this 
regard the application is supported by a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment, including 
two emergence surveys. No bats were observed to have emerged from within or back 
into the building for feeding or roosting. As such the presence of bats is not 
considered to be a constraint to the development.  

 
45. The proposed development is therefore considered to have overcome refusal reason 

5 of PLAN/2018/1048. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Policy CS7 
of the Woking Core Strategy, Circular 06/05 - Biodiversity and Geological 
Conservation and the NPPF.  

 
Highways and parking 
 
46. The proposal relates to the provision of a net increase of 1no. additional dwelling 

accessed off Guilford Lane, which is a private road. Although Guildford Lane meets 
the public highway at Wych Hill Lane, the County Highway Authority has advised that 
they have considered the wider impact of the proposed development and do not 
consider that it has a material impact on the safety and operation of the adjoining 
public highway. Consequently the County Highway Authority has no requirements. 
 

47. In terms of parking provision, the Parking Standards SPD 2018 states that dwellings 
with 5+ bedrooms should have 3 parking spaces. The proposed site layout plan shows 
space for two vehicles and a large turning area for each proposed dwelling. It is 
considered that there would be adequate space within the parking and turning area of 
Plot 1 for at least 3 vehicles to park and turn. For Plot 2, although only 2 parking 
spaces are shown it is considered that a third space could be provided to the front of 
the dwelling if required. On this basis it is considered that the proposed development 
is acceptable in terms of parking provision (condition 10).    

 
48. It is also considered that each plot could accommodate any required cycle parking as 

may be required by future occupiers. In accordance with the Climate Change SPD, a 
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condition is included to require 1no. passive charging point to be provided per dwelling 
(condition 11). Whilst concerns have been raised relation to construction access, as 
Guildford Lane is a private road, these matters would need to be resolved between 
the parties involved.   

 
49. In highway safety and parking terms, the proposed development is considered to 

comply with Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy, the SPD’s Parking Standards and 
Climate Change and the NPPF. 

 
Flood risk and Water Management 
 
50. The application site is located in Flood Zone 1 and only two small areas of the site are 

located within the medium area of surface water flood risk. As the proposal is for 
minor development, a condition relating to the provision of a surface water drainage 
scheme based on sustainable drainage principles is included in the recommendation 
(condition 12). In this regard the proposal is considered to be acceptable and would 
comply with Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF. 

 
Affordable Housing 
 
51. The revised NPPF states that affordable housing provision should not be sought for 

residential developments which are not ‘major’ developments (i.e. 10x units or more). 
Whilst weight should still be afforded to Policy CS12 of the Core Strategy (2012) 
relating to affordable housing it is considered that greater weight should be afforded to 
the more recently published NPPF (2019). Contributions towards affordable housing 
are not therefore sought under this application and as there has been a change in the 
NPPF guidance since 2015, refusal reason 4 of PLAN/2015/0399 has been overcome.  

 
Sustainable construction 
 
52. Planning policies relating to sustainable construction have been updated following the 

Government’s withdrawal of the Code for Sustainable Homes. Therefore in applying 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy, the approach has been amended and at present all 
new residential development is required to be constructed to achieve a water 
consumption standard of no more than 110 litres per person per day indoor water 
consumption and not less than a 19% CO2 improvement over the 2013 Building 
Regulations TER Baseline (Domestic). Subject to conditions (conditions 13 and 14) 
the proposal is considered to be acceptable and would comply with Policy CS22 of the 
Core Strategy and the NPPF.  

 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) 
 
53. The Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) has been identified as 

an internationally important site of nature conservation and has been given the highest 
degree of protection.  Policy CS8 of the Core Strategy states that any proposal with 
potential significant impacts (alone or in combination with other relevant 
developments) on the TBH SPA will be subject to Habitats Regulations Assessment to 
determine the need for Appropriate Assessment.  Following recent European Court of 
Justice rulings, a full and precise analysis of the measures capable of avoiding or 
reducing any significant effects on European sites must be carried out at an 
‘Appropriate Assessment’ stage rather than taken into consideration at screening 
stage, for the purposes of the Habitats Directive (as interpreted into English law by the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (the “Habitat Regulations 
2017”)). An Appropriate Assessment has therefore been undertaken for the site as it 
falls within 5 kilometres of the TBH SPA boundary. 
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54. Policy CS8 of Woking Core Strategy requires new residential development beyond a 

400m threshold, but within 5 kilometres of the TBH SPA boundary to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) and Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM), to 
avoid impacts of such development on the SPA.  The SANG and Landowner Payment 
elements of the SPA tariff are encompassed within the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL), however the SAMM element of the SPA tariff is required to be addressed 
outside of CIL. The proposed development would require a SAMM financial 
contribution of £1,066 for the uplift of 1no. dwelling with 4+ bedrooms. The 
Appropriate Assessment concludes that there would be no adverse impact on the 
integrity of the TBH SPA providing the SAMM financial contribution is secured through 
a S106 Legal Agreement. CIL would be payable in the event of planning permission 
being granted. For the avoidance of doubt, sufficient SANG at Horsell Common has 
been identified to mitigate the impacts of the development proposal.  

 
55. Subject to securing the provision of the SAMM tariff and in line with the conclusions of 

the Appropriate Assessment (as supported by Natural England), the Local Planning 
Authority is able to determine that the development will not affect the integrity of the 
TBH SPA either alone or in combination with other plans and projects in relation to 
urbanisation and recreational pressure effects.  The development therefore complies 
with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (SI No. 490 - the 
"Habitats Regulations"), saved Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 2009, Policy CS8 
of Woking Core Strategy 2012 and the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy 
2010-2015. 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy 

 
56. The Council implemented the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 1st April 2015. 

The proposal would be CIL liable and the required CIL contribution in this case would 
be approximately £49,690.38  based on a net increase in floor area of 319sqm (index-
linked at CIL rate £125 per sqm), providing the existing dwelling has been in use for at 
least 6 months in the 3 years ending on the day planning permission is granted. The 
onus is on the developer/applicant to provide the necessary evidence. If not, the CIL 
liability will be calculated based on the full floorspace of 522.2sqm. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
57. Overall the current scheme is considered to have sufficiently overcome the previous 

reasons for refusal of PLAN/2018/1048 and the appeal decision PLAN/2015/0399 and 
is considered to be a visually acceptable form of development which results in an 
acceptable impact on the character of the surrounding area, on the amenities of 
neighbours and raises no other planning harm. The proposal is therefore considered 
to comply with Policies CS1, CS7, CS8, CS9, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS18, CS21, 
CS22, CS24 and CS25 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012, Policies DM2 and DM10 of 
the DM Policies DPD and the NPPF. In considering this application the Council has 
had regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application and to any other material considerations including any letters of 
representation.  
 

58. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval subject to the prior completion of 
a Legal Agreement to secure the relevant SAMM contribution and conditions.  
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BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1. PLAN/2019/0403 planning file 
 
PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 
The following obligation has been agreed by the applicant and will form the basis of the 
Legal Agreement to be entered into. 
 

 Obligation  Reason for Agreeing Obligation 

1. SAMM (SPA) contribution of £1,066 To accord with the Habitat Regulations, 
policy CS8 of the Woking Core Strategy 
2012 and The Thames Basin Heaths SPA 
Avoidance Strategy 2010-2015. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion of a S106 Legal Agreement and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The development for which permission is hereby granted must be commenced not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed below:  
 

Site Location Plan (L.301) received on 18.04.19  
Block Plan (B.301) received on 18.04.19  
Proposed Site Layout Plan (P.301 Rev A) received on 22.05.19 
Plot 1 Plans and Elevations (P.302 Rev A) received on 22.05.19 
Plot 2 Plans and Elevations (P.303) received on 18.04.19 
Proposed Street Scene (P.304) received on 18.04.19 
Tree Protection Plan PRI22104-03A received on 18.04.19    
Topographical Survey received on 18.04.19 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. ++Prior to the commencement of any above-ground works in connection with the 

development hereby permitted, samples and a written specification of all external 
materials to be used in the construction of the development hereby permitted shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out and thereafter retained in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012. 

 
4. The development hereby permitted shall take place in strict accordance with the 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement from ACD Environmental 
dated 13/09/2018 ref: PRI22104aia-ams Rev.A, including the convening of a pre-
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commencement meeting and arboricultural supervision as indicated. No works or 
demolition shall take place until the tree protection measures have been implemented. 
Any deviation from the works prescribed or methods agreed in the report will require 
prior written approval from the Local Planning Authority.  

    
Reason: To ensure reasonable measures are taken to safeguard trees in the interest 
of local amenity. 

 
5. The first floor rooflight in the south-west roofslope of the dwelling on Plot 1 and the 

first floor side elevation windows in north-east elevation of the dwelling on Plot 1 and 
in the southern and northern elevations of the dwelling on Plot 2 shall be glazed 
entirely with obscure glass and non-opening unless the parts of the rooflight/windows 
which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor levels of the rooms in 
which the rooflight/windows are installed. Once installed the rooflight/windows shall be 
permanently retained in that condition unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012. 

 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2, Part 1 and Classes A, B, 

C, D, E and F of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (as amended), (or any orders amending or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no development falling within these Classes shall be carried out 
within the site without planning permission being first obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that further development could cause 
detriment to the amenities of nearby properties, the character of the area be 
detrimental to the protected trees on the site and for this reason would wish to control 
any future development in accordance with Policies CS7, CS21 and CS24 of the 
Woking Core Strategy 2012. 

 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2, Part 2 and Class A of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any orders amending or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) no fences, gates or walls or other means of enclosures other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission shall be erected anywhere on the site/within 
the curtilage of any dwellinghouse without planning permission being first obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority in accordance with Policies CS7, CS21 and CS24 of 
the Woking Core Strategy 2012. 
 
Reason: To preserve the character and appearance of the development and protect 
the existing trees and vegetation on the site.  
 

8. No above ground development associated with the development hereby permitted 
shall commence until a detailed landscaping scheme has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which specifies all existing trees 
and vegetation shown to be retained in accordance with the approved plans and 
species, planting sizes, spaces and numbers of trees/ shrubs and hedges to be 
planted. All landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme 
in the first planting season (November-March) following the occupation of the 
buildings or the completion of the development (in that phase) whichever is the sooner 
and maintained thereafter. Any retained or newly planted trees, shrubs or hedges 
which die, become seriously damaged or diseased or are removed or destroyed within 
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a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be replaced during the next planting 
season with specimens of the same size and species unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the locality.  

 
9. No above ground development associated with the development hereby permitted 

shall commence until details of all screen and boundary fences, hedges and any other 
means of enclosure have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The means of enclosure shall be implemented fully in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development and 
thereafter maintained to the height and position as approved unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any hedges and planting which die or 
become seriously damaged or diseased within a period of 5 years from the completion 
of the development shall be replaced during the next planting season with specimens 
of the same size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not adversely affect the 
amenities at present enjoyed by the occupiers of the adjoining and nearby properties 
and to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the locality. 

  
10. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, space shall be laid 

out within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be parked and 
for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. 
Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be permanently retained and 
maintained for their designated purposes. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users and in the interests of public safety and 
amenity.  

 
11. No above ground development associated with the development hereby permitted 

shall commence until details of 1no. passive electric vehicle charging point to be 
provided for each dwelling have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first occupation of the development and thereafter retained in 
accordance with the approved details unless the Local Planning Authority 
subsequently agrees in writing to their replacement with more advanced technology 
serving the same objective. 
 
Reason: in the interests of achieving a high standard of sustainability with regards to 
electric vehicle charging infrastructure requirements. 
 

12. ++Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a surface water 
drainage scheme for the site based on sustainable drainage principles and an 
assessment of the hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage 
scheme should demonstrate the surface water run-off generated up to and including 
the 1 in 100 plus climate change critical storm will not exceed the run-off from the 
existing site following the corresponding rainfall event.  

 
The drainage scheme details to be submitted for approval shall also include: 
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I. Calculations demonstrating no increase in surface water runoff rates and 
volumes discharged from the site compared to the existing scenario up to the 
1 in 100 plus climate change storm event. 

II. Calculations demonstrating no on site flooding up to the 1 in 30 storm event and 
any flooding between the 1 in 30 and 1 in 100 plus climate change storm 
event will be safely stored on site ensuring no overland flow routes. 

III. Detail drainage plans showing where surface water will be accommodated on 
site, 

IV. A management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which 
shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory 
undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of the 
sustainable drainage scheme throughout its lifetime. 
 

The surface water drainage scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted and 
thereafter it shall be managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details 
in perpetuity.   

 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, to improve and protect water quality 
and to ensure the future maintenance of these in accordance with Policies CS9 and 
CS16 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 and the policies in the NPPF.   

 
13. ++ Prior to the commencement any above ground works in connection with the 

development hereby permitted, written evidence shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) demonstrating that the development will: 
a. Achieve a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 

target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England Approved 
Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings (2013 edition). 
Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage Standard Assessment 
Procedure (SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy assessor; and, 

b. Achieve a maximum water use of no more than 110 litres per person per day as 
defined in paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended), 
measured in accordance with the methodology set out in Approved Document G 
(2015 edition).  Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage water 
efficiency calculator.  

 
Development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the agreed details and 
maintained as such in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012.  

 
14. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until written documentary 

evidence has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority demonstrating that the development has: 
a. Achieved a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 

target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England Approved 
Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings (2013 edition).  
Such evidence shall be in the form of an As Built Standard Assessment Procedure 
(SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy assessor; and 

b. Achieved a maximum water use of 110 litres per person per day as defined in 
paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended).  Such evidence 
shall be in the form of the notice given under Regulation 37 of the Building 
Regulations. 
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Development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the agreed details and 
maintained as such in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. This planning permission is subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
2. The applicant is advised that the trees on this site are protected by Tree Preservation 

Order TPO/0014/2018. 

 
3. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
4. Your attention is specifically drawn to the conditions above marked ++. These 

condition(s) require the submission of details, information, drawings, etc. to the Local 
Planning Authority PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEVELOPMENT ON 
THE SITE or, require works to be carried out PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
THE USE.  Failure to observe these requirements will result in a contravention of the 
terms of the permission and the Local Planning Authority may serve Breach of 
Condition Notices to secure compliance. 

 
You are advised that sufficient time needs to be given when submitting details in 
response to conditions, to allow the Authority to consider the details and discharge the 
condition.  A period of between five and eight weeks should be allowed for. 

 
5. The applicant is advised that the development hereby permitted is subject to a 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability. The Local Planning Authority will issue a 
Liability Notice as soon as practical after the granting of this permission. 
 
The applicant is advised that, if he/she is intending to seek relief or exemptions from 
the levy such as for social/affordable housing, charitable development or self-build 
developments it is necessary that the relevant claim form is completed and submitted 
to the Council to claim the relief or exemption. In all cases (except exemptions relating 
to residential exemptions), it is essential that a Commencement Notice be 
submitted at least one day prior to the starting of the development. The 
exemption will be lost if a commencement notice is not served on the Council prior to 
commencement of the development and there is no discretion for the Council to waive 
payment. For the avoidance of doubt, commencement of the demolition of any 
existing structure(s) covering any part of the footprint of the proposed structure(s) 
would be considered as commencement for the purpose of CIL regulations. A blank 
commencement notice can be downloaded from: 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.
pdf 
 
Claims for relief must be made on the appropriate forms which are available on the 
Council’s website at: 
https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/service/contributions 
 

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/service/contributions


23 JULY 2019 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Other conditions and requirements also apply and failure to comply with these will 
lead to claims for relief or exemption being rendered void. The Local Planning 
Authority has no discretion in these instances. 
 
For full information on this please see the guidance and legislation here:  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy
%20Regulations%20 
 
Please note this informative provides general advice and is without prejudice to the 
Local Planning Authority’s role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority 
under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended).  

 
6. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works which will 

be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
 
  8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
  8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday 
  and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20

